whole. It is equal to 66.0% for the core business lines, representing a 2.9-point increase
compared with the first quarter of 2015. The Group’s ROE stands at 6.2%, a figure virtually
unchanged vs. the first quarter of 2015 (-0.1 point). ROE is 10% for the core business lines,
down one point compared with the first quarter of 2015.

After accounting for non-economic and exceptional items, and cancelling restatements made to
account for the impact of IFRIC 21, published net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent declined by 10.5% in the first quarter of 2016, to 578 million euros. The
published net income of the core business lines is down 1.2% to stand at 883 million euros for
the first quarter of this year. However, if the estimated increase in the SRF contribution is
excluded, the published net income attributable to equity holders of the parent11 rose by 5.4%.

12 Cost of risk expressed in annualized basis points on gross customer outstandings at the beginning of the period

 - 4/14 -

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF GROUPE BPCE FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF

2016

In millions of euros Q1-16
Q1-16 /

Q1-15 pf
% change

Core
business

lines

Q1-16

Q1-16 /
Q1-15 pf
% change

Net banking income * 5,787 -4.0% 5,720 -3.1%

Operating expenses  -4,394 +3.0% -3,946 +1.2%

Gross operating income * 1,393 -21.0% 1,774 -11.6%

Cost of risk * -372 -24.6% -352 -25.6%

Income before tax * 1,136 -14.7% 1,524 -4.8%

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent *
597 -11.3%  883 -1.2%

Restated to account for the IFRIC 21 impact  275  120

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
872  1,003 -1.2%

Cost/income ratio 70.1% +3.6 pts 66.0% +2.9 pts

ROE 6.2% -0.1 pt 10.0% -1 pt

Impact of non-economic and exceptional items on
net income

-19

Reinstatement of the impact of IFRIC 21  -275  -120

Published net income 578 -10.5% 883 -1.2%

Q1-15 pro forma, cf. the note on methodology at the end of this press release

The core business lines are Commercial Banking & Insurance (with the Banque Populaire and Caisse d’Epargne retail banking networks
in addition to Crédit Foncier, Banque Palatine and BPCE International), Investment Solutions, Corporate & Investment Banking and
Specialized Financial Services (Natixis)

* Excluding non-economic and exceptional items

 Excluding non-economic and exceptional items and after restating to account for the IFRIC 21 impact

 - 5/14 -

2. CONTINUED STRENGTHENING OF THE BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE IN THE